
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 16 January 2025 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Hayden Brawn, Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, 
James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, Ben J Martin, 
Richard Palmer, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Karen Watson and 
Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 6 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm
[...]
 anticipated that the press and public will be excluded 
      

 
 
ABBREVIATIONS: commonly used in this Agenda 
 
CDA  Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
GPDO The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015 
 
HRA Human Rights Act 1998 
 
SBLP Swale Borough Local Plan 2017 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF ITEMS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE – 16th January 2025 
 

• Minutes of last Planning Committee Meeting 

• Deferred Items 

• Minutes of any Working Party Meetings  
 
DEFERRED ITEM 
 
DEF ITEM 1    22/502086/OUT  MINSTER ON SEA         Land to the east of Scoccles Road 
 
 
PART 2 
 

 
2.1 18/505157/OUT IWADE Land North of Sanderling Way 
 
2.2 24/502180/FULL BLUETOWN Car Parks Adjacent to Sheppey Street 
 
2.3 24/502130/FULL SHEERNESS Sheppey Leisure Complex, Broadway 
 
 
PART 5 
 
 
5.1   23/503389/FULL  UPCHURCH 4 Oast Cottages, Breach Lane 
 
5.2   23/502802/FULL FAVERSHAM 8 Cross Lane, Faversham 
 
5.3   23/503035/FULL OARE   8 Harty Ferry Cottages, Harty Ferry Road 
 
5.4   23/503412/FULL NORTON  Bullfinch Cottage, Lewston Street Road   
 
5.5   23/503336/OUT LOWER HALSTOW Callum Park, Basser Hill 
  
5.6   23/502056/OUT   UPCHURCH Land adjacent to 113 Chaffes Lane                                              
  
5.7   23/505549/FULL SHELDWICH Little Manor Oast, North Street, Sheldwich 
 
5.8 23/502191/FULL BOBBING  Nether Toes, Sheppey Way, Bobbing 
 
5.9 23/503015/SUB MINSTER ON SEA Scocles Farm, Scocles Road 
 
5.10 23/502205/FULL FAVERSHAM Stonebridge Lodge, West Street 
 
5.11 21/500173/FULL NEWINGTON The Happy Pants Animal Sanctuary 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 16th January 2025 DEF ITEM 1 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE –  DEFERRED ITEM 
 

Report of the Head of Planning 
 

DEFERRED ITEMS 
 

Reports shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that Meeting. 
 

DEF 1 - REFERENCE NO 22/502086/OUT 
 

PROPOSAL Outline application for a residential development of up to 650 units inclusive of a 
new community hub, landscaping measures and green infrastructure, with all matters reserved 
except for access. 

SITE LOCATION 

Land to the east of Scocles Road, Minster on Sea, Kent 

RECOMMENDATION An appeal has been submitted against non-determination of this 
application and it cannot now be formally determined by the Council. However, Members need 
to determine whether the application would have been approved if it was still before them, or 
on what grounds they would have refused planning permission. This will then form the basis of 
the Council’s case regarding the development for the purposes of the appeal. 

APPLICATION TYPE Major (Outline) 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE The resolution from the Planning Committee on 
10th October 2024 was that the application be deferred for Ward Members to meet the 
developers to address concerns relating to the application. The applicant has now submitted 
an appeal against non-determination and as such members are required to consider the 
decision that they would have made should the Council have been the determining authority. 

Case Officer Simon Greenwood 

WARD Sheppey Central PARISH COUNCIL 

Minster-on-Sea 

APPLICANT MLN (Land and 
Properties) Ltd 

 

AGENT Broadgrove Planning 
and Development 

DATE REGISTERED 6th May 2022 

 

TARGET DATE 15th October 2024 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

Documents referenced in report are as follows: - 

SCP/220758/D10 Rev. E  Potential Traffic Improvements at A249/A500 Roundabout 

SCP/220758/D09 Rev. D  Potential Segregated Northbound Lane at A249/A500 Roundabout 

SCP/220758/D08 Rev. E Potential Segregated Southbound Lane at A249/A2500 Roundabout 

SCP/220758/D11 Assessment of Land Ownership Impact 

03/001 Proposed Access Strategy Access Road onto Scocles Road 35m ICD Roundabout 

03/002 Proposed Access Strategy Main Access onto A2500 40m ICD Roundabout   

03/003 Rev. B Proposed Access S
[...]
o undertaking any piling works a Piling Method Statement shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Statement shall consider 
the impact of the piling works on the Grade II listed Scocles Court. The piling works 
shall be undertaken strictly in accordance with the approved method statement. 

 

Reason: In order to assess and mitigate the impact of any piling works on the Grade 

II listed Scocles Court.  

 

 

 

 

Page 19



Report to Planning Committee 16th January 2025 DEF ITEM 1 
 

 

Page 20



Report to Planning Committee – 16th January 2025  Def Item 1
  
 

  APPENDIX A 

Report to Planning Committee 10 October 2024 

 

REFERENCE NO 22/502086/OUT 
 

PROPOSAL Outline application for a residential development of up to 650 units inclusive 
of a new community hub, landscaping measures and green infrastructure, with all matters 
reserved except for access. 

SITE LOCATION 

Land to the east of Scocles Road, Minster on Sea, Kent 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission 
subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions and the completion of a Section 106 
agreement as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of Planning / Head 
of Legal Services (as appropriate) to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including 
adding or amending such conditions and precise Heads of Terms as may be consequently 
necessary and appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE Major (Outline) 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE Call-in by Councillors Harrison and Jayes 
and objections from Minster Parish Council and Eastchurch Parish Council 

Case Officer Simon Greenwood 

WARD Sheppey Central PARISH COUNCIL 

Minster-on-Sea 

APPLICANT MLN (Land and 
Properties) Ltd 

 

AGENT Broadgrove Planning 
and Development 

DATE REGISTERED 6th May 2022 

 

TARGET DATE 15th October 2024 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

 

Documents referenced in report are as follows: - 

 

SCP/220758/D10 
[...]
elivered to an appropriate specification. 

51. Heritage Interpretation Board 

Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted the applicant shall 

install a heritage interpretation board within the site in the vicinity of Scocles Court 

in accordance with details which shall have been approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority. The heritage interpretation board shall provide information 

about Scocles Court including its historic function as a farmhouse. 

Reason: In order to mitigate the impact of the development on Scocles Court arising 

from the loss of its rural setting. 

 

Page 98



Report to Planning Committee 16th January  2025 Item 2.1 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE –  PART 2 

Report of the Head of Planning 

PART 2 

Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 

  

2.1 REFERENCE NO -  18/505157/OUT 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL 

Outline application with all matters reserved apart from the means of access for residential 

development of up to 60 dwellings.  

ADDRESS Land North Of Sanderling Way, Iwade, Kent, ME9 8TJ   

RECOMMENDATION – Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission 

subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions and the completion of a Section 106 

agreement as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of Planning / Head 

of Legal Services (as appropriate) to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including 

adding or amending such conditions and precise Heads of Terms as may be consequently 

necessary and appropriate.  

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE – Objection from Iwade Parish Council 

 

WARD Bobbing, Iwade 

and Lower Halstow 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Iwade 

APPLICANT Mr Mick Drury 

AGENT Hume Planning 

DECISION DUE DATE 

21/01/19 

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE 

09/10/24 

 

1. SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION 

 

1.1. The application site is a broadly rectangular piece of land approximately 4.1 hectares in size 

and is situated directly adjacent to the northe
[...]
ng.  

Reason: To ensure the provision and retention of adequate off-street parking facilities for 

cycles in the interests of sustainable development and promoting cycle visits. 

 

INFORMATIVES  

 

Construction  

As the development involves construction, it is recommended that the Applicant reviews the 

Mid Kent Environmental Code of Development Practice. Broad compliance with this 

document is expected. 

 

Ecology 

The Applicant is advised that should the development not commence within two years, an 

updated Preliminary Ecological Appraisal is likely to be required in any future submissions 

(reserved matters and/or discharge of ecological mitigation conditions). 

 

Page 146



Report to Planning Committee 16th January  2025 Item 2.1 
 

 

The Council’s approach to the application  

In accordance with paragraph 39 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2024), the 

Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused on 

solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by offering a 

preapplication advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful 

outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the 

processing of their application. In this instance the applicant was provided with extension of 

time to allow opportunities to submit revised proposals and additional information to 

overcome concerns.  

  

Page 147



Report to Planning Committee 16th January  2025 Item 2.1 
 

 

Page 148



Report to Planning Committee 16th January  2025  Item 2.2 
 

 

2.2 REFERENCE NO 24/502180/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Change of use of disused car parks to commercial vehicle sales forecourts with associated sales 

office, toilet block, refuse storage, perimeter fencing, and lighting and CCTV (partly 

retrospective). 

SITE LOCATION 

Car Parks Adjacent To Sheppey Street, Blue Town, Isle Of Sheppey, ME12 1TQ 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the
[...]
 Development without adequate provision for the parking of cars is likely to 
lead to car parking inconvenient to other road users.  

 
(3) Construction and delivery vehicles travelling to and from the site shall access the site 

via Brielle Way only, and no vehicles leaving the site shall turn northbound onto 
Sheppey Street/Charles Street. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and convenience.  

 

Page 157



Report to Planning Committee 16th January  2025  Item 2.2 
 

 

(4) The external illumination of the site as shown on approved drawing 24_17-PL-03 B 
shall be implemented in accordance with the document 'Lighting Scheme' dated 
28.05.2024 by Kosnic (Report Ref TC.PR589 Relux Scheme v4). This scheme shall 
be implemented accordance with the Institute of Lighting Professionals "Guidance 
Note 01/21: Guidance notes for the reduction of obtrusive light" and other industry 
accepted standards. The scheme shall be retained in accordance with the approved 
details. There shall be no other lighting of the external areas of the site. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the area.  
 

(5) The business use of the site hereby permitted shall only be open to customers between 
the hours of 08:00 to 18:00 on weekdays 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturdays, and not at any 
time on Sundays or Public Holidays. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area. 

 
(6) No vehicle repair shall be undertaken at the site. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 158



Report to Planning Committee 16th January  2025  Item 2.2 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 16th January  2025  Item 2.3 
 

2.3 REFERENCE NO 24/502130/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Proposed enhancement of the existing Sheppey leisure complex and healthy living centre; 
including erection of a two-storey side extension, creation of a new main side entrance to 
the leisure centre, facade/elevation improvements, minor internal reconfiguration, new 
cafe area, and external landscaping works to the surrounding public realm, including a 
new outdoor adventure golf facility, and creation of a new footpath between Sheppey train 
station and the leisure complex site. 

SITE LOCATION 

Sheppey Leisure Complex, Broadway Sheerness Kent ME12 1HH   

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission 
subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further 
delegation to the Head of Planning / Head of Legal Services (as appropriate) to negotiate 
the precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such conditions as may 
be consequently necessary and appropriate.  

APPLICATION TYPE  - Full Planning Permission (Major Development) 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

The applicant is Swale Borough Council and the proposed development is located on 
Council owned land. 
 

Case Officer – Ben Oates 

WARD  

Sheerness 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Sheerness Town Council  

APPLICANT  

Swale Borough Council 

AGENT  3BM Planning 

DATE REGISTERED 

10 June 2024 

TARGET DATE 

06 September 2024 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

Documents referenced in report are as follows: - 

 

All drawings submitted (Uploaded 29 May, 03 June 2024, 20 November 2024) 

All representations received  

All landscape layout plans (Uploaded 29 May 2024) 

Heritage statement (Uploaded 29 May 2024) 

Desk Based Archaeological Assessment (Uploaded 29 May 2024) 

Ecological Impact Assessment (Uploaded 29 May 2024) 

Biodiversity Net Gain Metric (Uploaded 20 November 2024) 

Arboricultural Method Statement (Uploaded 29 May 2024) 

Renewable Energy Statement (Uploaded 29 May 2024) 

Drainage Strategy (Uploaded 20 November 2024) 

Flood Risk Assessment (Uploaded 25 September 2024) 

Flood Risk Sequential Test (Uploaded 29 May 2024) 

Transport Statement (Uploaded 20 November 2
[...]
od defence wall along the seafront to the north.  

2. PLANNING HISTORY 

2.1. There are a number of historic planning applications at this site, however those 

relevant to the current application are provided below: 

Ref no.: SW/82/0514 granted for Sports complex and associated car parking - 
Decision Date: 21.08.1989 
 
Ref no.: SW/01/0568 granted for Erection of side extension and alterations to existing 
Sports Centre to form a Healthy Living Centre - Decision Date: 19.07.2001 
 
Ref no.: SW/11/1417 granted for Lawful Development Certificate for the installation of 
207 solar panels on roof (proposed) - Decision Date:14.11.2011 
 

Page 162



Report to Planning Committee 16th January  2025  Item 2.3 
 

Ref no.: SW/13/0865 granted for Installation of edge protection to the full perimeter of 
the roof of the leisure centre to enable maintenance works to be carried out safely.  
The proposed edge protection system is a galvanised steel Easyguard permanent 
freestanding handrail system 1100mm high - Decision Date: 03.09.2013 
 

3. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

3.1. Planning permission is sought for the proposed enhancement of the existing Sheppey 

Leisure Complex and healthy living centre, including the erection of a two-storey side 

extension, creation of a new main side entrance to the leisure centre, facade/elevation 

improvements, minor internal reconfiguration, new cafe area, and external 

landscaping works to the surrounding public realm, including a new outdoor adventure 

golf facility, and creation of a new footpath between Sheppey train station and the 

leisure complex site. An adventure golf course is proposed to the east of the site.  

 

3.2. The application has been submitted by 3BM Planning on behalf of Swale Borough 

Council. The proposed development is one part of the £20million Sheerness Revival 

project, following the Council’s successful bid from the Government’s Levelling Up 

Fund. 

 

3.3. The proposed 2-storey extension would replace t

Minutes of the meeting


- 371 - 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 16 January 2025 from 7.00 pm - 8.48 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Hayden Brawn, 
Ann Cavanagh (Substitute for Councillor Kieran Golding), Shelley Cheesman 
(Substitute for the vacant seat on the Committee),, Simon Clark, Charles Gibson 
(Substitute for Councillor Claire Martin), James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), 
Peter Marchington, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, 
Karen Watson and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Joanna Dymowska, Andrew Gambrill, Simon Greenwood, 
Ian Harrison, Joanne Johnson, Ben Oates and Philippa Richardson. 
 
OFFICER PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Martyn Cassell. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Tom Nundy. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Kieran Golding, Claire Martin and Julien Speed. 
 

550 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

551 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2024 (Minute Nos. 469 – 480) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 

552 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Andy Booth declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 2.3 
24/502130/FULL Sheppey Leisure Complex, Broadway as he is the Chair of Swale 
Community Leisure.  Councillor Booth remained in the chamber for the duration of the 
debate but did not comment on the application and abstained from voting.  
 
Councillor Elliott Jayes declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of the Deferred Item 
22/502086/OUT Land to the east of Scocles Road, Minster-on-Sea as he was one of the 
Ward Members and Item 2.3 24/502130/FULL Sheppey Leisure Complex, Broadway as 
he sat on the Council’s Levelling Up group, but the application was submitted before he 
sat on the group and he was the Council-nominated representative on Sheppey Matters.  
Councillor Jayes considered the applications with a clear and open mind and stayed in 
the chamber for the duration of the debate and voted on the applications. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 16 January 2025 
 

- 372 - 

553 Deferred Item 1 - 22/502086/OUT Land to the east of Scocles Road 
 

Deferred Item 1 REFERENCE NO - 22/502086/OUT 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL Outline application for a residential development of up 

to 650 units inclusive of a new community hub, landscaping measures and green 

infrastructure, with all matters reserved except for access. 

ADDRESS Land to the east of Scocles Road, Minster on Sea, Kent 

WARD Sheppey Central PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCIL Minster-on-

Sea 

APPLICANT MLN (Land 

and Properties) Ltd 

AGENT Broadgrove 

Planning and Development 

 
The Planning Consultant introduced the application as set out in the report.  He advised 
that there was an error in the report where it stated that Kent County Council (KCC) had 
said that special educational needs and waste were strategically located specialist 
services which would have to be delivered on the mainland.  He explained that reference 
to the mainland was incorrect, and that these services would be delivered at a Borough 
level, but this did not preclude delivery on the Isle of Sheppey.  The Planning Consultant 
clarified that the further five neighbour objections to the scheme were in addition to the 
18 objections reported verbally at the 10 October 2024 meeting.  He referred to the 
independent traffic survey carried out by Stantec which was summarised in the report 
and updated Members on comments from KCC Highways and Transportation on the 
report. The Stantec report had noted that the proposed Barton Hill Drive, Minster 
roundabout mitigation did not improve the exit to the A2500 westbound and improving 
this exit from Barton Hill Drive would reduce the queuing identified in the survey data, 
and Stantec had suggested KCC added a monitor and manage condition.  KCC 
Highways and Transportation had responded to say that the suggested condition was 
not necessary as any mitigation could be secured via the Section 278 process.  The 
Planning Consultant added that Lower Road, Minster was due to be widened through 
works delivered by the Barton Hill Drive development. 
 
A visiting Member spoke against the application.  
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to determine whether the application 
would have been approved, if it was still to be determined by the Committee, as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Andy Booth.  
 
A Ward Member spoke against the application.  He raised concern that the independent 
highway report had not been put on the Planning Portal.  He said there had been no 
mention of the road width issues, or the narrow footpaths which the Planning Committee 
had raised, and with an increase in vehicles as a result of this application, these issues 
would be made worse.  The Ward Member said that if the application was approved that 
the dwellings should be built in the right direction for optimum solar gain, and the 
highway conditions on highway works should be lowered.   
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included:  
 

• Welcomed the affordable housing that would be provided with this application; 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 16 January 2025 
 

- 373 - 

• concerned with highway issues, but KCC Highways and Transportation had raised no 
objection; 

• this was not an ideal location for development; 

• it was important that officers ensured that the developers built in accordance with the 
planning conditions; 

• the development would cause the erosion of the Countryside Gap; 

• infrastructure such as transport; GP services; etc. would be adversely impacted by 
the development; 

• this was an unsustainable development in an unsustainable location; 

• acknowledged some of the planning obligations to mitigate the impact of the 
development, including £350 travel vouchers, but it was difficult to support 
development in this location knowing that access to the development was not going to 
be improved; 

• the independent traffic report had now been carried out and we cannot defer any 
further; 

• the Isle of Sheppey was in need of affordable housing, this was a balance between 
harm and good; 

• hoped that when reserved matters came forward that the design of the development 
was good; 

• the development was being built on good arable land, it was important that crops 
were grown in this country, rather than relying on imports; 

• residents were desperate for homes they could afford; and 

• clarity sought on the provision of the affordable homes. 
 
The Planning Consultant responded to the points raised.  He referred Members to 
paragraphs 6.31 and 6.32 in terms of affordable housing delivery and the grant funding 
available to achieve this.  It was explained that due to the terms of the Homes England 
Capital Funding Guide, 25% of the affordable housing would be firmly secured via a 
Section 106 Agreement, whilst the remaining 16.5% would be secured through an 
alternative option which the developer intended to deliver, but was not obliged to.  He 
explained that the applicant could apply to vary the terms of a Section 106 Agreement.  
The Planning Manager added that the actual mix of house (number of bedrooms etc.) 
would be agreed at the reserved matters stage. 
  
The Chair sought Members’ views as to whether they agreed that if they were minded to 
grant permission, if it had been their decision, that specific reasons be included and in 
this case the reason being the inclusion of affordable housing within the development.  
Members agreed with this approach. 
 
Further comments included: 
 

• Housing associations were unlikely to use recycled grant funding, if they had not used 
normal grant funding; 

• disappointed that the applicant went straight to appeal without speaking to Ward 
Members; 

• noted that there were only five days between the October 2024 meeting and the date 
that the application should have been decided, not leaving much time for the 
applicant to meet with Ward Members and report back to the Committee; 

• did not agree with KCC Highways and Transportation’s views of the application; 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 16 January 2025 
 

- 374 - 

• the application would hugely increase the number of vehicle movements onto the 
Lower Road; and 

• not persuaded by the level of the application’s affordable homes provision. 
 
In response to a question, the Planning Consultant explained that condition (3) set out 
the timescale, in that the first phase of development must be begun no later than 12 
months from the final approval of the relevant reserved matters. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 3.1.19(2) a recorded vote was taken, and voting was 
as follows: 
 
For:  Councillors Hayden Brawn, Simon Clark, Ann Cavanagh, James Hunt, Peter 
Marchington, Ben J Martin, Charles Gibson, Shelley Cheesman, Karen Watson and 
Tony Winckless.  Total equals 10. 
 
Against:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Andy Booth, Elliott Jayes, Richard Palmer, Paul 
Stephen and Terry Thompson.  Total equals 6. 
 
The motion to approve the application was agreed. 
 
Resolved: That if it had been determined by the Committee, application 
22/502086/OUT would be granted as per the recommendation in the report and 
that the specific reason for granting the position be the inclusion of affordable 
housing within the development.   
 

554 2.1 - 18/505157/OUT Land North of Sanderling Way 
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO - 18/505157/OUT 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL Outline application with all matters reserved apart from 

the means of access for residential development of up to 60 dwellings. 

ADDRESS Land North Of Sanderling Way, Iwade, Kent, ME9 8TJ 

WARD Bobbing, Iwade 

and Lower Halstow 

PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCIL Iwade 

APPLICANT Mr Mick Drury 

AGENT Hume Planning 

 
The Planning Consultant introduced the application as set out in the report.  
 
The Agent spoke in support of the application.  
 
Noel Hanafin, an objector, spoke against the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Andy Booth.  
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included:  
 

• Did not like the spread of further housing at this location, but considered the 
matter would be overturned if it went to appeal; 

• clarification sought on whether there would be any highway improvements and 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 16 January 2025 
 

- 375 - 

whether there was a link road to the existing housing; 

• acknowledged that this site was allocated for housing in the Local Plan, but 
considered it was not appropriate to have more housing here; 

• this was unsustainable development; 

• the disadvantages outweighed the advantages; 

• considered this was a sustainable location and pleased with the revisions to the 
application, so that the main access was now proposed off The Street, Iwade 
rather than Sanderling Way; 

• considered there should be more improvements in terms of pedestrian and cycle 
users; 

• improvements should be made to Swale Halt; and 

• clarification sought on any surveys carried out in terms of the presence of any 
protected species on the site. 

 
The Planning Consultant responded to the points raised.   She explained that the 
connection to the existing houses would be pedestrian access only and that an 
ecological appraisal had been carried out, and there was no evidence of bats.  The 
ponds in the area were being retained and one was going to be enlarged. 
 
Resolved: That application 18/505157/OUT be granted as per the recommendation 
in the report.  
  

555 2.2 - 24/502180/FULL Car Parks Adjacent to Sheppey Street 
 

2.2 REFERENCE NO 24/502180/FULL 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL Change of use of disused car parks to commercial 

vehicle sales forecourts with associated sales office, toilet block, refuse storage, 

perimeter fencing, and lighting and CCTV (partly retrospective). 

ADDRESS Car Parks Adjacent To Sheppey Street, Blue Town, Isle Of Sheppey, 
ME12 1TQ 

WARD Sheerness PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCIL Sheerness 

APPLICANT Mr P Rooney 

AGENT Refine Architecture 

Ltd 

 
In the Chair’s absence, the Vice-Chair took the Chair for this item. 
 
The Planning Manager (Planning Applications) introduced the application as set out in 
the report.  
 
The Vice-Chair in-the-Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning 
permission as per the recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by 
Councillor Andy Booth.  
 
Resolved: That application 24/502180/FULL be granted as per the 
recommendation in the report.  
  
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 16 January 2025 
 

- 376 - 

556 2.3 - 24/502130/FULL Sheppey Leisure Complex, Broadway 
 

2.3 REFERENCE NO 24/502130/FULL 

PROPOSAL  Proposed enhancement of the existing Sheppey leisure complex and 

healthy living centre; including erection of a two-storey side extension, creation of a 

new main side entrance to the leisure centre, facade/elevation improvements, minor 

internal reconfiguration, new cafe area, and external landscaping works to the 

surrounding public realm, including a new outdoor adventure golf facility, and 

creation of a new footpath between Sheppey train station and the leisure complex 

site. 

SITE LOCATION Sheppey Leisure Complex, Broadway Sheerness Kent ME12 
1HH 

WARD Sheerness PARISH/TOWN 

COUNCIL Sheerness 

Town Council 

APPLICANT Swale 

Borough Council 

AGENT 3BM Planning 

 
In the Chair’s absence, the Vice-Chair took the Chair for this item. 
 
The Planning Consultant introduced the application as set out in the report.  He referred 
to the tabled update in relation to condition (2) to reflect the updated elevation drawing 
which had been provided. 
 
The Vice-Chair in the Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning 
permission as per the recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by 
Councillor Andy Booth.  
 
Resolved: That application 24/502130/FULL be granted as per the 
recommendation in the report.  
 

557 Part 5 applications 
 
PART 5  
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
 
Item 5.1 – 4 Oast Cottages, Breach Lane, Upchurch ME9 7PH  
 
PINS Decision: APPEAL DISMISSED  
 
Committee or Officer Decision : DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Item 5.2 – 8 Cross Lane, Faversham ME13 8PN  
 
PINS Decision: APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
Committee or Officer Decision : DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 16 January 2025 
 

- 377 - 

Item 5.3 – 8 Harty Ferry Cottages, Harty Ferry Road, Oare ME13 0QD 
 
INS Decision: APPEAL DISMISSED  
 
Committee or Officer Decision : DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Item 5.4 – Bullfinch Cottage, Lewson Street Road, Norton ME9 9JQ 
 
PINS Decision: APPEAL DISMISSED  
 
Committee or Officer Decision : DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Item 5.5 – Callum Park, Basser Hill, Lower Halstow ME9 7TY  
 
PINS Decision: APPEAL ALLOWED  
 
Committee or Officer Decision : DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Item 5.6 – Land adjacent 113 Chaffes Lane, Upchurch, Sittingbourne ME9 7BB  
 
PINS Decision: APPEAL ALLOWED  
 
Committee or Officer Decision : COMMITTEE REFUSAL 
 
Item 5.7 – Littles Manor Oast, North Street, Sheldwich, Faversham ME13 0LP 
 
PINS Decision: APPEAL DISMISSED  
 
Committee or Officer Decision : DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Item 5.8 – Nether Toes, Sheppey Way, Bobbing, Sittingbourne ME9 8QP  
 
PINS Decision: APPEAL DISMISSED  
 
Committee or Officer Decision : DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Item 5.9 – Scocles Farm, Scocles Road, Minster-on-Sea ME12 3RU 
 
PINS Decision: APPEAL DISMISSED  
 
Committee or Officer Decision : DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Item 5.10 – Stonebridge Lodge, West Street, Faversham ME13 7RU  
 
PINS Decision: APPEAL DISMISSED  
 
Committee or Officer Decision : DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
Item 5.11 – The Happy Pants Animal Sanctuary, Land to the east of Hawes Wood, 
Iwade Road, Newington ME9 7HY  



Planning Committee  Thursday, 16 January 2025 
 

- 378 - 

PINS Decision: APPEAL DISMISSED  
 
Committee or Officer Decision : COMMITTEE REFUSAL – appeal against an 
Enforcement Notice. 
 
Members welcomed the decisions. 
 

558 Adjournment of Meeting 
 
The meeting was adjourned from 8.23 pm until 8.38 pm. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


